ITEM NO. #

STAFF REPORT CIry OF OCEANSIDE

DATE: May 6, 2015
TO: President and Directors of the Harbor District Board
FROM: Property Management

SUBJECT: AMENDMENT 2 TO THE PERCENTAGE PROPERTY LEASE
AGREEMENT WITH NAUTICAL BEAN COFFEE COMPANY, INC., FOR
THE PREMISES LOCATED AT 240 HARBOR DRIVE SOUTH

SYNOPSIS

Staff recommends that the City Council approve Amendment 2 to the Percentage
Property Lease Agreement with Nautical Bean Coffee Company, Inc., for the premises
located at 240 Harbor Drive South, two adjacent concrete slabs and a storage area,
extending the term of the agreement from July 1, 2015, through May 31, 2020, for a
minimum five-year total revenue of $86,688; and authorize the Administrative Officer to
execute the amendment.

BACKGROUND

The Nautical Bean Coffee Company, Inc. (Lessee) has been operating at the
Oceanside Harbor since 1994. The Oceanside Small Craft Harbor District (District)
entered into a Percentage Property Lease Agreement (Agreement) dated May 4, 2005
and Amendment 1 dated April 6, 2011, with Lessee for the premises located at 240
Harbor Drive South, two adjacent concrete slabs and a storage area (Premises). The
Amendment provides that Lessee may request an extension of the term for an
additional five years at the District’s calculated property lease payment rate. Lessee
has requested an extension.

ANALYSIS

The Amendment extends the term of the Agreement for five years. The monthly rent
shall remain the minimum rent or the percentage rent, whichever is higher. The
minimum rent is adjusted annually based on the semi-annual Consumer Price index, or
5 percent, whichever is greater.

FISCAL IMPACT

The Amendment will result in rent for the Premises, over the five-year term in the
minimum amount of $86,688 and shall be deposited in Harbor Account No. 1751.4496-
100355. Additional revenue may be realized based on a percentage of the gross sales.



INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

Lessee will be required to maintain the District’s standard insurance requirements over
the term of the Agreement.

COMMISSION OR COMMITTEE REPORT

Does not apply.

CITY ATTORNEY'S ANALYSIS

The referenced documents have been reviewed by the City Attorney and approved as
to form.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the City Council approve Amendment 2 to the Percentage

Property Lease Agreement with Nautical Bean Coffee Company, Inc., for the premises

located at 240 Harbor Drive South, two adjacent concrete slabs and a storage area,

extending the term of the agreement from July 1, 2015, through May 31, 2020, for a

minimum five-year total revenue of $86,688; and authorize the Administrative Officer to
execute the amendment.

PREPARED BY: SUBMITTED BY:

Julle Cook Michelle Slé\g/s Lawrence
Program Specialist Interim Administrative Officer
REVIEWED BY:

Peter A. Weiss, Assistant City Manager ( !r )

Jane McPherson, Interim Financial Services Director
Paul C. Lawrence, Harbor Manager

Douglas E. Eddow, Real Estate Manager

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Amendment 2
2. Rent Adjustment Worksheet



ATTACHMENT 1

AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO PERCENTAGE PROPERTY LEASE AGREEMENT

This AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO PERCENTAGE PROPERTY LEASE
AGREEMENT is made this ____ day of 2015 (“Amendment”), by and
between the OCEANSIDE SMALL CRAFT HARBOR DISTRICT, ("DISTRICT") and
NAUTICAL BEAN COFFEE COMPANY, INC., hereinafter called ("LESSEE").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, DISTRICT and LESSEE entered into a Percentage Property Lease
Agreement dated June 1, 2005, and Amendment No 1 to Percentage Lease Agreement
dated April 6, 2011 for lease of the premises at the Oceanside Harbor in the City of
Oceanside, County of San Diego, State of California, commonly known as 240 Harbor
Drive South, and two (2) adjacent concrete slabs and two (2) storage rooms. The
lease, as amended, is hereinafter referred to as the “Agreement”.

WHEREAS, DISTRICT and LESSEE are desirous of extending the term of the
Agreement for an additional five (5) years under the terms and conditions of the
Agreement at the DISTRICT’s calculated fair market property lease payment rate.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants and conditions contained
herein, the parties hereto agree to amend the Agreement as follows:
AGREEMENT
1. SECTION 2: TERM, Subsections 2.01. Term and 2.02 Extension of Term are

hereby deleted in their entirety and Subsection 2.01 Term replaced with the following
language:

2.01 Term. The term of this Agreement for the Premises is extended for an
additional five (5) years effective June 1, 2015 and terminating May 31, 2020.

2. SECTION 3: RENT, Subsection 3.02b Initial Minimum Rent Amount, under
subsection 3.02 Rent of Section 3: RENT, is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced

with the following language:

b. Minimum Rent Amount. The minimum annual rent amount for the term
of this Agreement shall be Sixteen Thousand Two Hundred Sixty-Five Dollars and
Fifty-Two Cents ($16,265.52) which shall be payable monthly in advance at the rate of
One Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-Five Dollars and Forty-Six Cents ($1,355.46)



without demand or invoice, on or before the first day of each new month.

3. All other terms, conditions, covenants and provisions of the Agreement shall
remain in full force and effect. In the event of any conflict between the terms of the
original agreement and this Amendment, the terms of this Amendment shall control.

IN WITNESS THEREOF the parties hereto for themselves, their heirs,
executors, administrators, successors, and assigns do herein agree to the full
performance of this Amendment.

DISTRICT
THE OCEANSIDE SMALL CRAFT HARBOR DISTRICT

Date By
Name: Michelle Skaggs Lawrence
Title:  Interim Administrative Officer

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Byﬂm/% AT

Harbor District Attorney

LESSEE
NAUTICAL BEAN COFFEE COMPANY, INC.
a California corporation

Date A —/l-20/ 5 B‘;\\&.\WQ&

TUSoum WAL AN NP

Tltmcp / ¢Qo

NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGMENTS OF LESSEE’S SIGNATURE MUST BE ATTACHED



A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the
document to which this certificate is attached, and not the tntthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California )
County of __ Seun D ;'ué,a, )
On '-I!H-»!IS' before me, lockis Jeacksow , Mo\-vm;, bl
Date Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared Dol M. Alveree
Name(s) of Signer(s)

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(gy whose name(s) is/afe
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/shé/they executed the same in
his/hef/theif authorized capacity(ieg), and that by his/herfthetr signature(syon the instrument the person(s),
or the entity upon behalf of which the person(é) acted, executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws
of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph
CURTIS MYLES JACKSON is true and correct.

) W'mm WITNESS my hand and official seal.

bk Signaturmél / /“/
Signatu7/of%3tj§ Public

Place Notary Seal Above

OPTIONAL
Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or
fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document.

Description of Attached Document
Title or Type of Document: D
Number of Pages: Signer{s) Other Than Nam
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)
Signer’s Name:

Signer's Name:

] Corporate Officer — Title(s): J Corporate Officer — Title(s):
O Partner — [3 Limi General O Partner — [JLimited [ General
L3 Individual 11 Attorney in Fact. -OHindividual {3 Attorney in Fact
1 Guardian or Conservator 0 Trustee L1 Guardian or Conservator
: {1 Other:
Signer Is Representing: Signer Is Representing:

G A R A R A P L R ARG LAV CAy
ARY (1-800-876-6827) 1|

L 4 S ISR AT

1 ional Notary Association » tem #5907



Nautical Bean Coffee Company, Inc.

Percentage Lease Agreement -

Effective June 1, 2005

Annual Minimum Rent Adjustment - Effective June 1, 2015
Minimum Rent adjusted annually by % change in CPI - Minimum 5%, Maximum 10%

Initial
Min Rent
$ 893.40
Adjust Existing SD CPI SD CPI Percent

Year Min Rent 13Half 2 14Half 2 Change

6/1/2015 $1,310.79 261.679  265.039 1.3%

6/1/2015 $1,310.79 N/A N/A 5%

Note: CPI Increase unavaitable

*CPI New Min
Adjustment Rent

$ 1161 § 1,322.40 N/A

$ 4467 $ 1,355.46

Computation at 5% minimum per 3.05 of Property Use Agreement

Using 5% minimum per lease

6/1/2015
6/1/2016
6/1/2017
6/1/2018
6/1/2019

Monthly

1,355.46
1,400.13
1,444.80
1,489.47
1,634.14

HH AP

Min. 5 Yr Revenue- Amend. 2

Amend 2 Calculation 6-01-15

P| PP PR

Annual
Rent

N/A

16,265.52

Annual

16,265.52
16,801.56
17,337.60
17,873.64
18,409.68

86,688.00

ATTACHMENT 2



